for the notional value of the loan to mitigate movements in the Libor interest rate.

The table below shows the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the Company’s investment

portfolio as a result of changes in interest rates:

ii) Exchange rate risk

The Parent Company’s investment policy authorizes it to invest in U.S. dollars and Chilean pesos in order to

address possible cash requirements in these currencies, which would result from the needs of certain subsidiaries

and associates, as well as new potential businesses in which the Parent Company may wish to participate. Such

resources can be invested in local or international mutual funds, term deposits under third-party management,

through a specific mandate.

Variations in the exchange rate affect the value of peso-denominated instruments when expressing them in US

dollars. A depreciation of the Chilean peso would have a negative effect when expressing peso-denominated

investments in US dollars, whereas an appreciation of the peso would have a positive effect

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Change in Rate Change in value Total portfolio value

% ThUS$ ThUS$

2.0% (4,709) 267,161

1.0% (2,354) 269,516

0.5% (1,177) 270,693

-0.5% 1,177 273,047

-1.0% 2,354 274,224

-2.0% 4,709 276,579

Aggregate term (years) 0.87

Total portfolio value (ThUS$) 271,870

12-31-2021

Empresas Copec S.A. - Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2021

 67

As of December 31, 2021, approximately 77% of the aggregate portfolio is denominated in US dollars and 23% in

Chilean pesos and UF. The Company’s objective is to achieve a portfolio with approximately 60% to 80% in US

dollars, in accordance with its forecast investments. Temporary deviations may occur when certain investments

require a higher proportion of a particular currency, which would be duly approved by the Board.

A table showing the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the investment portfolio

(measured in US dollars), as a result of fluctuations in the exchange rate, is presented below:

Additionally, the Company consolidates subsidiaries that perform their accounting in Chilean pesos, which is the

case for Copec S.A., Abastible S.A. and Inmobiliaria Las Salinas Limitada, which record their financial information

as described in Note 2.4 (c). The consolidated net income of Empresas Copec S.A. can be affected by movements

in the exchange rate when the peso-denominated results of these subsidiaries are converted to US dollars.

Likewise, subsidiaries such as Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. and the subsidiaries in the fishing sector are

also affected by movements in the exchange rate, as a portion of their operating costs are denominated in Chilean

pesos.

The Parent Company has placed bonds in the local market from the C, G, H, I and K series. Although the nominal

currency of these liabilities is mostly UF and differs from the US dollar, which is the Parent Company’s functional

currency, these bonds have been transferred to the fuels sector subsidiaries, whose functional currency is the

Chilean peso, to eliminate consolidated exposure to this exchange risk. This transfer also eliminates all liquidity

risk at the Parent level.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Change in exchange rate Change in value Total portfolio value

% ThUS$ ThUS$

10.0% (6,056) 265,815

5.0% (3,028) 268,842

-5.0% 3,028 274,899

-10.0% 6,056 277,926

A
p
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n
 $

22.3%

271,870

D
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

Percentage of portfolio in Chilean pesos

Total portfolio value (US$)

12-31-2021

Empresas Copec S.A. - Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2021

 68

iii) Credit risk

The financial investments held by the Parent Company consist predominantly of fixed-income instruments. In

accordance with the investment policy, limits per issuer and limits on the categories of instrument have been

established, depending on the risk rating of such issuers. In this regard, risk ratings must be issued by recognized

local or international rating agencies.

The main counterparties as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are detailed as follows:

b) Risks associated with Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. (forestry sector)

The subsidiary’s financial assets are exposed to a number of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market